

Term, 19

day of

19

LOCKWOOD CO., INC. REORDER NO. 12618-B-72

Comm. Order
#45

The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 45 to the Sheriff, Clerk of District Court, and Treasurer.

Personnel: Employ
Marsha Wales

Kathy Smith, Valleyview Administrator, recommended the hiring of Marsha E. Wales as nurses aide, full time, at the rate of \$2.65 per hour, having begun work on 20 April 1978. After review it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this recommendation be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

Sal. Inc.

Ms. Smith then requested the following merit increases:

Mynia Bivins '81
Larry Curry '81
Thomas Moore '81
Mary Johnson '81
Viola Born '81
Donna Peck '81

(1) Mynia Bivins, 1 year increase, from \$2.99 to \$3.14 per hour to be effective 8 April 1978.

(2) Larry Curry, 1 year increase, from \$2.75 to \$2.89 per hour to be effective 22 April 1978.

(3) Thomas J. Moore, 1 year increase, from \$2.99 to \$3.15 per hour to be effective 22 April 1978.

(4) Mary Lou Johnson, 1 year increase, from \$2.85 to \$3.02 per hour to be effective 6 May 1978.

(5) Viola Born, 1 year increase, from \$3.00 to \$3.15 per hour to be effective 22 April 1978.

(6) Donna Peck, 6 month increase, from \$2.65 to \$2.78 per hour to be effective 22 April 1978, employed under CETA Title VI.

After discussion on the matter it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that these requests be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

Valleyview: app.
Agreement with Dr.
Marston for
audiological services

Ms. Smith then presented for the Board's consideration an agreement between Valleyview Nursing Home, as supervised by the Board of Commissioners of Douglas County, and Dr. Larry E. Marston, 944 Kentucky Street, Lawrence, Kansas. This agreement is to provide audiological services to the staff and patients at Valleyview and provides for a \$50 annual fee to be paid to this consulting audiologist. The agreement is in effect until 1 April 1979. After review of this agreement it was moved by Mr. Neis that the agreement be approved and that this consulting fee be paid as agreed, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously.

Courthouse: app.
Int. for Appl. #2

Jim Williams, architect with Peters, Williams & Kubota, appeared before the Board to recommend the following payment on the courthouse remodeling project: Application No. 2 to B. A. Green Construction Company, Inc. on General Contract No. 3 for work from the period March 1, 1978 to March 31, 1978, in the amount of \$19,401.03. After discussion it was moved by Mr. Neis that this recommendation be approved and paid from revenue sharing funds, seconded by Mrs. Bradley, and carried unanimously.

Courthouse: app.
Approval of Change
Order #2 on Contract
#3

Mr. Williams then recommended the approval of Change Order No. 2 on General Contract No. 3 on the remodeling of the Douglas County Courthouse which would delete the shelving in Room No. 18, providing a net deduct of \$1386 which brings the total contract sum to \$207,410. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that this change order be approved, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

Jud. Bldg.: app.
Install Lexan
in Room 280

Mr. Williams then presented to the Board a recommendation for the installation in the jail area of the judicial and law enforcement center a shatter proof, clear Lexan enclosure on the face of the jail control area. This is to be accomplished by installing 3/8 inch clear Lexan in bronze aluminum frame on the face of Room 280 in accordance with the drawing attached to the proposal. The total price quoted from the B. A. Green Construction Company is \$1820. Mr. Williams recommends that this price be accepted as a realistic one for the work involved. After discussion it was moved by Mrs. Bradley that the notice to proceed be executed by this Board, seconded by Mr. Neis, and carried unanimously.

No further business, the Board adjourned to meet on Monday, April 24, 1978.

ATTEST:

D. E. Mathia

D. E. Mathia

County Clerk

Peter A. Whitenight

Peter A. Whitenight

Chairman

April 24, 1978

The Board of County Commissioners of Douglas County met in regular adjourned session with all members of the Board present.

Approved the minutes of the meeting of April 20, 1978.

Comm. Order:
#1772

The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 1772. Order is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

Comm. Order:
#46-51

The Board approved Commissioners Cancellation Order No. 46 thru 51 to the Sheriff, Clerk of District Court, and Treasurer.

Personnel: Term.
Bernhard Johanson
Cynthia J. Winogar

Bette Leib, administrative office assistant in the public works department, notified the Board that Bernhard Johanson terminated on April 12, 1978 and Cynthia J. Winogar will terminate on April 28, 1978.